
G R E G  A B B O T T  

May 9,2007 

Ms. Katherine Powers 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas. Texas 75201 

Dear Ms. Powers: 

You ask whether certain information is si~bject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 278 132. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified video 
recording. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclos~~re under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially. we must address the department's obligt~tions under section 552.301 of the 
Government Code, which prescribes the procediires that a governmental body must follow 
in asking this office to decide whether requested information is excepted from public 
disclosure. P~~rsuant  to section 552.301(b), a governmental body must ask for a decision 
from this office and state the exceptions that apply within ten business days of receiving the 
written request. See Gov't Code $ 552.301(a), (h). You state that the department received 
the request for information on February 13; 2007. However, you did not request a ruling 
from this office until March 5, 2007. Thus, the department fiiled to conlply witti the 
procedural requirements inandated by sec t io~~ 552.301 

Purs~iant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the requested information is p~tblic and must be released unless the governmental body 
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information from disclosure. See Gov't 
Code 8 552.302; H~mcock v. Stizte Bd. of ins,, 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 1990, no writ); Open Records Decision No. 3 19 (1982). Acompelling reason 
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exists wlieii third-party interests are at stake 01- when inl'ormatioii is colificiential under other 
law. Open Records Decisioii No. 150 ( 1  977). Sectioil552. I01 of tlie Govei-~imcnt Code can 
provide a coiiipeiling reasoil to o\ei-ct~iiis tliis prcsitiiiption: thel-efbre. ~ v t :  will consider the 
clepal-tnient's clailu under this exception. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information considereti to be confidential by law: 
either constitutional, statutory, or by j~ldicial decision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. This section 
encompasses information protected by otherstatiites. Section 261.201 (a) of the Fainily Code 
provides as follows: 

(a) Tlie following information is confidential. is not subject to p~rblic release 
under Chapter 552, Government Code, anci may be ciisclosed only for 
put-poses consistent with thiscode ~iildapplicabie t'ederlil or state law 01-under 
r~iles adopted by an investigating agency: 

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report: and 

(2) except as otherwise provided in  this sectioii, the files. reports, 
records, communications. audiotapes; videotapes, and working papers 
used or developed in  an investigation under this chapter or in 
providing services as a resiilt of an investigation. 

Fam. Codc 5 261.201(a). The s~tblnitteci infol-matioil was used 01- developed in an 
investigation of injury to achild. Thus. we find that the sitbmitteci infoonnation is within the 
scope of section 261.201 of the Family Code. You have not indicated that the department 
has adopted a rule that governs the release of this type of information. Therefoi-e_ we assume 
that no such regulation exists. Given that assumption. the sirbmitted information is 
confidential purslrant to section 261.201 of the Family Code. See Open Records Decision 
No. 440 at 2 (1986) (predecessor statutc). Accordingly. the department must withhold the 
subtnitted information from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code as 
information made confidential by law.' 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of tlie requeslor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 8 552.30l(i). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling. the governmental body must appeal by 

'We note. however, that il the Texas Dep;irtmcnt oSFaiiiily and Protective Services has created a file 
on this alleged ahuse, ihc child's parent(s) may ha\.e the statutory right to rcview that Cilc. See Fam. Codc S 
761201(g): Act of JUIIC 2. 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 198, 5 1.27. 2003 Tex. Scss. Law Serv. 61 I. 641 ("A 
rcfcrencc in l:iw to rlic Departnieiit of Protecrivc and Regulatory Scrvicc mmns the Dcpartincnt of Family and 
Protective Scrvlces'i. 
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filing suit i n  Travis County within 30calenclar&ys. I d .  3 552.324(b). iii order togct the f~ill  
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 caleiidar days. 
Id .  8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmelital body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it. then both the requestoi- and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Icl. 8 552.321(a). 

li' this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of tile requestetl 
information. the goueriimentiil body is I-esponsibie for taki i?~ the next step, B~ised on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ~riiling. thz governi~icntal body 
vvili either release the public records proiuptly piirsuant to seciioii 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this riiling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things. then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. lil. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this riiling rccjuires or perinits the govern~nental body to withhold all or some of the 
rccl~~estecl info[-inatioti. the recltiestor can appetil tiitit itscision by siiiiig the governnielital 
hody. I d .  6 552.321(a); ?i,scis Dep'r  of P I ~ I .  Sc i j r t~  1,. Gilhrriirll, 812 S.W.2tl 308. 11 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

I f  the governliientili body. tile rccjiiestor. or any other person has q~iestions or comments 
about this ruling. they may contact oiir office. Aliho~igli tilere is no statutory dcactiine for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Eric. Submitted docii~~ients 

c: Ms. Nicole E-Iogue 
Legal Assistant 
701 Cornmerce Street, Suite 200 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
(wio enclosures) 


